
RURAL WOMEN UPLIFTMENT ASSOCIATION OF ASSAM 
MOTHER NGO, MoH&FW GOI & NHM, ASSAM 

Regd.N.3613 (S.R. Act XXI of 1860)1992 
REGIONAL OFFICE                                                                                              Ph:  2200189, 9864092680 
Japorigog H. S. Lane, Sundarpur,                                                               Fax: (0361)2200189 
R.G.B. Road, Guwahati-781005, Assam                                                                 E-mail: surjyabordoloi@yahoo.com  

RWUAA/Admn/2018/6805                                                                                               Date: 01/09/2018 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     
             

 
       
 
                    

                                                                                                                             (S.K.BORDOLOI) 
                       CHAIRMAN, RWUAA 

 
RE-TENDER NOTICE 

 
SFURTI CLUSTER PROJECT, MAJULI 

        I.A: RWUAA , N. A: IIE, LALMATI, GUWAHATI, T. A. : IL&FS, GUWAHATI 
 

The Organization invites sealed quotation affixing court fee stamps of Rs. 8.25 (Rupees eight and 

twenty five paise only) in prescribed from eligible Supplier/Distributor having experience in 

Supply, Delivery, Assembly and Installation and conducting training thereof for various 

machineries and equipments “HANDLOOM & WEAVING” at MAJULI UNIQUE 

HANDICRAFT, ENDI SILK AND DIVERSIFIED HANDLOOM CLUSTER, MAJULI, 

DIST.-MAJULI, ASSAM. The details of specification may be downloaded from the website 

www.iie.gov.in and https://www.rwuaango.org  Sealed quotation should reach the office of Indian 

Institute of Entrepreneurship, (NODAL AGENCY) NH-37, Near Basistha Chariali, Lalmati, 

Guwahati-781029  on or before 25
th

 September, 2018 till  12:00 pm. 

 

 

http://www.iie.gov.in/
https://www.rwuaango.org/


     RURAL WOMEN UPLIFTMENT ASSOCIATION OF ASSAM 
MOTHER NGO, MoH&FW GOI & NRHM, ASSAM 

Regd.N.3613 (S.R. Act XXI of 1860)1992 
REGIONAL OFFICE                                                                                             Ph:  2200189, 9864092680 
Japorigog H. S. Lane, Sundarpur,                                                              Fax: (0361)2200189 

R.G.B. Road, Guwahati-781005, Assam                                                                         E-mail: surjyabordoloi@yahoo.com 
Ref: RWUAA/SFURTI/Admn/2017-18/9621              Date: 01/09/2018 
 

Indian Institute of Entrepreneurship (IIE), Guwahati is the Nodal Agency for clusters under Scheme of Fund 
for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI).RWUAA is the Implementing Agency for “Unique 
Handicraft, Endi Silk & Diversified Handloom Cluster, Majuli”, under the aegis of IIE as Nodal Agency and 
IL&FS clusters as the Technical Agency for the SFURTI Project under MSME.RWUAA invites separate sealed 
Tenders from registered suppliers for the following supplies : 
 

Sl.No.                              Description of Supply Estimated Cost EMD (DD 
Refundable) 

1 Supply, Delivery, Assembly, Installation of various 
Handloom and Textile based machineries and 
equipments for Majuli Unique Handicraft, Endi Silk and 
Diversified Handloom Cluster, Majuli, Assam. 

Rs.18,49,500/- Rs.18,500/- 
 
 
 
 

 

Purchase of Tender document: Interested parties may submit their sealed quotation at IIE 
office within 15 days from the date of publication of the advertisement. Rs.1500/-(non-
refundable) to be submitted at the time of submitting the tender through Demand Draft of 
Rs.1500.00, in favour of Director, Indian Institute of Entrepreneurship, Payable at Guwahati. 
 

Period of supply: 7 working days from receipt of work order. 
Last date and time of submission: 12:00 pm, 25-09-2018 
Date and Time of opening: 3:00 pm, 25-09-2018 
Tender/checklist may be downloaded from the institute’s website: www.iie.gov.in / www.rwuaango.org 

 
 

                        
   (S.K.BORDOLOI) 
CHAIRMAN, RWUAA, IA 

 

 

                        

     

http://www.iie.gov.in/
http://www.rwuaango.org/


 

      Indian Institute of Entrepreneurship 

An ISO 9001:2008 Certified Organisation 

Lalmati, N.H. Bypass No. 37 

Guwahati 29 

  

RURAL WOMEN UPLIFTMENT 
ASSOCIATION OF ASSAM 

Japorigog, H.S. Lane, Sundarpur, 
R.G.B Road, Guwahati - 781005 

 

I. Inviting sealed quotations from authorized firms/suppliers for Supply, Delivery, Assembly,Installation and 

training thereof various handloom and textile based machineries and equipments for Majuli Unique Handicraft, 

Endi Silk and Diversified Handloom Cluster, Majuli, Assam. 

 

Rural Women Upliftment Association of Assam (RWUAA) is the implementing agency for Majuli Unique 
Handicraft, Endi Silk and Diversified Handloom Cluster, Majuli, Assam under the aegis of IIE as Nodal Agency 
and IL&FS clusters as the Technical Agency for the SFURTI Project under Ministry of MSME. RWUAA invites 
sealed quotations affixing court fee stamps of Rs.8.25 (Rupees Eight and Twenty Five paisa only) from 
authorized vendor/firms/suppliers for Supply, Delivery, Assembly and Installation of various machineries and 
equipments at Majuli Unique Handicraft, Endi Silk and Diversified Handloom Cluster, Majuli, Assam. 
 

A. General Details and Conditions 
1. Description: Supply, assembling and Installation of Sewing Machines, Looms and Spinning Machines etc. 

2. Location: As specified in scope of work. 

3. Price quoted will be inclusive of freight/transportation, taxes, charges, duty, transit insurance and 
installation. 

4. Tender document may be downloaded from the website www.iie.gov.in & www.rwuaango.org 

5. Period of delivery and installation:  15 working days from the day receipt of work order. 

6. The other Terms and Conditions applicable to this tender have been incorporated in the tender 
documents. 

7. The Competent Authority reserves the right to reject all or any tender wholly or partly without assigning 
any reason whatsoever. 

8. Last date of submission the tender document:  25-09-2018 till 12:00 pm. 

9. Date & Time of opening of tender:  25-09-2018 at 3:00 pm. 

10. The Tender shall be submitted in accordance with the instructions and conditions and any tender not 
conforming thereto is liable to be rejected. The instruction shall form the part of the tender and contract. 

11. The tender shall be complete with all documents. The tender received without tender fee shall be rejected 
outright. 

12. The duly signed and stamped tenders shall be submitted at the address: Director IIE, Lalmati, Guwahati-29/ 
The Chairman, RWUAA, Japorigog, H.S. Lane, Sundarpur, R.G.B Road, Guwahati – 781005 in a sealed 
envelope super scribing  “SUPPLY, DELIVERY, ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION OF VARIOUS HANDLOOM 
AND TEXTILE MACHINERIES AND EQUIPMENTS AT MAJULI UNIQUE HANDICRAFT, ENDI SILK AND 
DIVERSIFIED HANDLOOM CLUSTER, MAJULI, ASSAM.”  including the following –  

 The forwarding letter of the tender 

 Tender bid Proforma 

 List as per Checklist (enclosed as Annexure I). 

 
 
 
 

http://www.iie.gov.in/
http://www.rwuaango.org/


B. Eligibility of the supplier:  

1. Must have least 2 years of experience of supplying such items (Handloom and related machines) 

2. Must have at least Rs 100 lakhs of annual turnover from the supply business 

3. Must not be black listed by any agency from supplying of such items in the past five years 

4. Must have experience of providing post sales services 

C. Scope of Work 

I. Type of Work: Supply, Commissioning, &Installation following machines and equipments at Majuli Unique  
Handicraft, Endi Silk  and Diversified Handloom Cluster, Majuli, Assam. 

II. (a) List of Machineries and Equipments 

Sl 
no. 

COMPONENT Technical Configuration Quantity to be 
Purchased 

1.  Certified Handloom 
Calendaring machine 

Working speed: 0-40m /min 
Steam consumption: 100-200 Kg / hour 

1 

2.  Jacquard handloom  
(Wood loom), with ball 
bearing System 

 1.52 Jacquard Looms with 3Nos. 120 Hooks Jacquard 
Machine along with the Wood Looms &Jacquard 
Accessories (Complete Set) 

10 

3.  Handloom (with 
provision of upgrading 
to Jacquard fitting) 

 Wooden framed handloom with provision of upgrading 
to Jacquard fitting 

60 

4.  Maina Loom  
(Steel Frame) 

Specification – Automatic handloom, manually self-
operated frame, Yarn capacity 250 gm/shuttle & 70ppm, 
automatic letup/takeup automatic jacquard operated 

3 Units 

5.  Spinning Machine Single spindle CSTRI specified with motot cum paddle 
with all accessories. One set of Machines should consist 
of (Coarse Fillet-Motorised-One No., Fine Fillet-
Motorised-One, Tape Draw Frame-Motorised-One, 
Roving Frame-Motorised-One) 

2 Set 

6.  Warping Drum  1.5 diameter 1 

        

 

  



D.Packing, transportation and Installation of the Machines: 

The successful bidder shall be responsible for packing, transportation, installation and trail run of the 
machineries and equipments as per the following: 

a) The agency has to pack and transport the machines to the various clusters at Majuli.  

b) The agency shall install and demonstrate trail run of the machines at the clusters, Majuli 
 

i. TRAINING: The bidder should impart suitable training to a group of cluster artisans for operation and 
maintenance of the machines during installation at the cluster site and if required separate training 
program can be arranged with separate financial consideration. 

ii. SPARES: The agency has to provide required spare parts as and when required for at least two year as 
per the market price. The present market price of the spare part shall be mentioned along with the 
quotation.  

iii. SERVICES: The agency must be able to provide post sale services as and when required with a separate 
fee as per the market rate. 

iv. MRLS and MANUALS: The supplier has to include manufacturer recommended list of spares and cost 
thereof for 2 years successful running of machine in their quotation. However the same will not be 
considered for finalization of order. 

v. SELECTION CRITERIA: The technical score of the agency will be evaluated based on the above 
mentioned criteria and the agency has to score 50% of the technical score. The evaluation criteria is as 
follows; 

 

Sl No Criteria Full Score 

1 Experience of supplying handloom related machines 
>2 years-20 point,  
1-2 year-10 points,  
< 1 year-0 

20 

2 Annual turnover from the supply business 
>Rs 100 lakh-20,  
Rs 100-50 lakhs-10,  
Rs 50-25 lakhs-5, 
<Rs 45 lakh-0 

20 

3 Experience of providing post sales services 
>2 years-10,  
2-1 year-5,  
<1 year-2.5,  
No expe-0 

10 

4 Total  50 

5 Eligible score for opening financial bid 25/50 

 

vi.  GUARANTEE: Supplier should give Bank guarantee 5% of quoted amount valid till period of work order for  
satisfactory performance of machines as per company norms from the date of successful installation of the 
machines. 
 

                                                                                                                           Sd/- 

                                                                                                                         Chairman 

                                                                                                                                                        RWUAA 



Forwarding Letter Format 
(To be provided in the official letter head of the bidder) 

 

To, 
The Chairman 
RWUAA, 
Guwahati, Assam 

 

Subject: Supply, Delivery, Assembly, Installation of various machineries and equipments at Majuli 
Unique Handicraft, Endi Silk and Diversified Handloom Cluster, Majuli, Assam. 
 

Dear Sir, 
 

With reference to the tender notification, we hereby submit our technical credibility and financial quotation for 
supplying of the listed machines. We agree that: the tender document provided are true to our knowledge and 
sprit and if found incorrect, our application will be cancelled automatically and we are ready to provide the 
required bank guarantee for the supply/against the advance amount.  
 

Technical Bid document: 
 

Sl No Criteria List of Enclosed 
supporting documents 

1 Experience of supplying bamboo processing machines- supply order copies  

2 Annual turnover from the supply business- Annual audit reports  

3 Experience of providing post sales services-order copies  

4 Total   

5 Eligible score for opening financial bid 25/50 

 

Sl. No. Type of Document Please Tick 

1.  The forwarding letter of the tender  YES 

 NO 

2.  Technical bid document*  YES 

 NO 

3.  Supporting for technical bid    YES 

 NO 

4.  Financial Bid document*  YES 

 NO 

5.  Certificate of registration/proof of ownership along address*  YES 

 NO 

6.  Copy of pan card / TIN*  YES 

 NO 

7.  VAT certificate *  YES 

 NO 

8.  Income tax and sales tax certificates  YES 

 NO 

9.  Undertaking that the firm is not blacklisted by any Government/Private Organization  YES 

 NO 

10.  Undertaking that the firm has no pending vigilance/CBI case;   YES 

 NO 

11.  Certificate that the firm is not supplying the same item at lower rates quoted in the tender to any 
government institution during the past one year, as per fall clause adhered by DGS&D and other 
government organization. 

 YES 

 NO 

*Compulsory 

(Signature) 
Date:  
Official Seal 



Financial bid document 
  

To, 

The Chairman 

RWUAA, 

Guwahati, Assam 

 

Subject: Financial quotation for Supply, Delivery, Assembly, Installation of various machineries and equipments for Majuli 

Unique Handicraft, Endi Silk and Diversified Handloom Cluster, Majuli, Jorhat, Assam.. 
 

Dear Sir, 
 

Please find the best possible quotation for supply of the listed items as follows: 
 

Sl 
No 

Name of machines Technical specification Ex-factory 
Price 

Price at Majuli 
(including tax, packaging, 
transport, installation & 

Trial run) 

1.  Certified Handloom 
Calendaring machine 

Working speed: 0-40m /min 
Steam consumption: 100-200 Kg / 
hour 

  

2.  Jacquard handloom  
(Wood loom), with ball 
bearing System 

 1.52 Jacquard Looms with 3Nos. 
120 Hooks Jacquard Machine 
along with the Wood Looms 
&Jacquard Accessories (Complete 
Set) 

  

3.  Handloom (with provision 
of upgrading to Jacquard 
fitting) 

Wooden framed handloom with 
provision of upgrading to 
Jacquard fitting 

  

4.  Maina Loom  
(Steel Frame) 

Specification – Automatic 
handloom, manually self-
operated frame, Yarn capacity 
250 gm/shuttle & 70ppm, 
automatic letup/take up 
automatic jacquard operated 

  

5.  Spinning Machine Single spindle CSTRI specified 
with motot cum paddle with all 
accessories. One set of Machines 
should consist of (Coarse Fillet-
Motorised-One No., Fine Fillet-
Motorised-One, Tape Draw 
Frame-Motorised-One, Roving 
Frame-Motorised-One) 

  

6.  Warping Drum  1.5 diameter   
 

 

 

 

(Signature) 
Date 
Official Seal 

 

 

 



 

 

 
ANNEXURE I 

Checklist 
 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Type of Document Please Tick 

1.  The forwarding letter of the tender  YES 

 NO 

2.  Technical bid document*  YES 

 NO 

3.  Supporting for technical bid    YES 

 NO 

4.  Financial Bid document*  YES 

 NO 

5.  Certificate of registration/proof of ownership along address*  YES 

 NO 

6.  Copy of PAN Card / TIN*  YES 

 NO 

7.  VAT Certificate *  YES 

 NO 

8.  Income Tax and Sales Tax Certificates  YES 

 NO 

9.  Undertaking that the firm is not blacklisted by any Government/Private 
Organization 

 YES 

 NO 

10.  Undertaking that the firm has no pending vigilance/CBI case;   YES 

 NO 

11.  Certificate that the firm is not supplying the same item at lower rates quoted 
in the tender to any government institution during the past one year, as per 
fall clause adhered by DGS&D and other government organization. 

 YES 

 NO 

* Compulsory 
 

 

(Signature) 
Date 
Official Seal 
 

 


